Target Expected Real
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic equity 45% 6.55%
International equity 20% 7.30%
Global fixed income 5% 0.50%
Domestic fixed income 20% 0.40%
Real estate 10% 3.65%

Total 100%

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.375 percent.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from

employer will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those

assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents

what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage-point lower (6.375 percent) or one percentage-point higher (8.375 percent) than the

current rate:

Discount Net Pension
Rate Liability

1% decrease 6.375% 1,061,064$
Current discount rate 7.375% 24,834
1% increase 8.375% (852,796)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the separately issued Georgia Municipal Employees Benefit System financial report.

101

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, GEORGIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022

Exhibit A-17, continued

17. Pension Plans (continued)

Pension expense

Pension Pension
Plan A Plan B Total

Service cost 3,891,771$ 152,474$ 4,044,245$
Interest 11,552,275 671,629   12,223,904
Current-period benefit changes 4,237,614   0 4,237,614
Member contributions (3,851,092)  0 (3,851,092)
Projected earnings on plan investments (9,575,268)  (591,255)  (10,166,523)
Expensed portion of current-period differences
  between expected and actual experience 1,043,656   70,973   1,114,629
Expensed portion of current-period differences
  between actual and projected earnings on plan investments 4,580,461   (270,620)  4,309,841
Administrative expense 400,013   32,007   432,020
Recognition of deferred inflows and outflows as pension expense (3,700,109)  60,250   (3,639,859)

Pension expense (income) 8,579,321$ 125,458$ 8,704,779$

Other Plans

In addition to the plans above, various City employees are also covered under the pension plans

of the Georgia Firefighters’ Pension Fund and the Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of

Georgia. Further information regarding these plans can be obtained from the plans’ annual

reports. These plans are immaterial to the financial statements.

18. Deferred Compensation Plan

The City provides retirement benefits for its employees through a deferred compensation, defined

contribution plan. The Plan was created under Internal Revenue Code Sections 457 and 401(a).